THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF UGANDA
AT MENGO

(CORAM: ODER, TSEKOOKO, KAROKORA MULENGA AND
KANYEIHAMBA, J.1.5.C)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 09 OF 2004

BETWEEN

AND

(An appeal from the judgment and orders of the Court of Appeal —
Okello, Mpagi- Bahigeine, Engwau, JJA, dated 05" November.2004 in
Criminal Appeal No. 127 of 2002)

JUDGMENT OF COURT

The appellant, Besigensi Edison was indicted, tried and convicted in
the High Court for aggravated robbery, contrary to sections 285 and
286(2) of the Penal Code Act. He was sentenced to death .His appeal
to the Court of Appeal was unsuccessful. Hence this appeal.

The facts of this case may be summarised as follows: In the night of
4™ September, 1999, the complainant, Byamukama Mandera, PW1,
and his two young children were sleeping in his shop situated at
Kateretere trading centre, in Nangala, Bubare sub-county of Kabale
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District. Around midnight that same day, some one whom he later
recognized as the appellant knocked at the shop's door three times.
Byamukama woke up and went to inquire as to who was knocking at
that late hour. The appellant who is locally popularly known as
Mushure identified himself to the complainant and informed
Byamukama that he had come to pay the debt of Shs. 52,000 which
he owed the former for items of goods previously purchased from the
shop. Byamukama advised the appellant not to worry about paying
the debt that night as he could easily pay the same on any other day,
during daylight. The appellant insisted on paying his debt that very
night claiming that he had got a job in the District of Rukungiri where
he would soon be going and staying for some two years and did not
wish to leave still indebted to Byamukama.

Byamukama lit a candle and opened the door for the appellant. He
fetched a book containing the list of debtors from the shelves of the
shop and stood at the counter intending to ascertain the appellant’s
debt. Instead of paying his debt, the appellant requested
Byamukama to supply him with more goods on credit. Byamukama
proceeded to list the items of goods as each was requested by the
appellant in turn. Suddenly, the appellant blew out the burning
candle and when Byamukama bent down looking for a match box to
relight it, the appellant started cutting him several times with a
panga. Realising that he was in mortal danger, Byamukama ran to

his bedroom and as he attempted to enter it he heard the appellant’s

20f10




footsteps behind him. Byamukama fled from the house raising an
alarm and shouting that it was Mushure who had attacked him.
Neighbours answered the alarm and came to the rescue of the
victim. Amongst the people who responded to the alarm were the
appellant's own step-brothers, Benon Rubagyema and Godfery
Turyahikayo who were later to testify at his trial as PW3 and PW5
respectively. Witnesses including Rubagyema and Turyahikayo heard
Byamukama mention the name of Mushure as the attacker as he ran
from his house. They all found Byamukama bleeding profusely from
the wounds inflicted on him by the attacker. The persons who
responded to the alarm were neighbours of both the victim and the
appellant. They mounted a search for the latter within the
neighbourhood. He was not found there. It was immediately realized
by the people present that Byamukama needed to be taken to
hospital for treatment of his bleeding wounds. Money was required
for this purpose. Byamukama revealed that he had left a sum of Shs.
195,000 in the bedroom wrapped in a sweater. He directed some of
the people present to go and fetch it so that a vehicle could be hired
to take him to hospital. Neither the money nor the sweater was
found where Byamukama had left them or anywhere else.
Ultimately, other means were found and Byamukama was taken to

Kabale hospital where he received medical treatment.

Dr. Tom Mugisha who examined and treated the victim found that he

had cut wounds on the left arm and hand, the left thigh and the left



